RESOLUTION NO. 2019-241

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE THE ATTACHED AGREEMENT WITH THE BIG BROTHERS BIG SISTERS OF BROWARD TO ESTABLISH THE BIGS IN BLUE MENTORING PROGRAM IN COCONUT CREEK; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Coconut Creek, through the Police Department, seeks to enter into a partnership with the Big Brothers Big Sisters of Broward organization to create a Bigs in Blue Program in the City of Coconut Creek; and

WHEREAS, the Bigs in Blue Program provides each participating child with one-to-one mentoring relationships with law enforcement officers; and

WHEREAS, the Bigs in Blue Program will help build relationships between law enforcement and the community.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA:

- <u>Section 1:</u> That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this resolution. All exhibits attached hereto are incorporated herein and made a specific part of this resolution.
- <u>Section 2:</u> That the City Commission has reviewed and hereby approves the attached agreement between the City and Big Brothers Big Sisters of Broward for the purpose of establishing a Bigs in Blue mentoring program in the City.
- <u>Section 3:</u> That the City Manager, or designee, is hereby authorized to execute said agreement between the City and Big Brothers Big Sisters of Broward, attached hereto and made a part hereof.
- <u>Section 4:</u> That if any clause, section, other part or application of this resolution is held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, in part or in application, it shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion or applications of this resolution.

Section 5: That this resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption.			
Adopted this <u>10th</u> day of <u>October</u> , 2019.			
Attest:	Sandra L. W	Sandra L. Welch, Mayor	
Leslie Wallace May, City Clerk			
	Welch Sarbone Tooley Belvedere Rydell	Aye Aye Aye Aye Aye Aye Aye	
\\PDC\\data\\Police Dept\\KNavatta\\Filling Cabinet\\Big Brothers Big Sis KN 09-11-19	ters of Broward-RES	O 2019-241.docx	